

27 April 2020

#### Dear Resident/Business

# Clyde Road, Berwick Level Crossing Removal Project – works alert

We're getting on with the job of removing the dangerous and congested level crossing at Clyde Road, Berwick by building a road underpass beneath the rail line.

The level crossing at Clyde Road in Berwick is set for removal by 2022, with major construction set to start later this year. As you're near the level crossing, it's important that you're well informed about what's happening on the project before and during construction.

# **Upcoming works**

In May, we will:

- continue to establish our site compound on Sir Gustav Nossal Boulevard and establish a smaller secondary compound for storage of materials on Enterprise Avenue
- continue service investigation works along Clyde Road, surrounding local streets and at Berwick Station car park
- commence site clearing and minor earth works on the western side and the north eastern side of the level crossing
- install construction fencing
- start works on the west side of the level crossing to allow for relocation of rail signalling cables.

Works will generally take place Monday to Friday, between 7.00am and 6.00pm, and on Saturdays, between 7.00am and 1.00pm. However, some out of hours works may be required.

# Night works

From 7.00pm on Friday 15 May to 4.00am on Monday 18 May we'll work continuously within the rail corridor.

During these times, we will:

- install construction fencing to safely delineate our worksite around the level crossing
- undertake services relocation work, and
- complete track inspections and survey works.

#### How this will affect you

During these works there will be changes to how you travel through the area.

#### **CONTACT US**

levelcrossings.vic.gov.au contact@levelcrossings.vic.gov.au 1800 105 105

Level Crossing Removal Project, GPO Box 4509, Melbourne VIC 3001



Translation service - For languages other than English, please call 9280 0780 Please contact us if you would like this information in an accessible format.











- Slow lanes along Clyde Road between Enterprise Avenue and Jane Street northbound, and between Reserve Street and Enterprise Avenue southbound will be closed from 7pm on Friday 15 May to 4am on Monday 18 May
- Intermittent slow lane closures will also be required during the day outside peak times along Clyde Road throughout May. Reduced speed limits will be in place for the safety of workers and motorists
- Pedestrian detour signs will be in place to help guide you through the area safely during the closure of the pedestrian crossings. Please refer to the below Fig. 1 pedestrian detour map



Fig. 1 pedestrian detour map

The project team will work to reduce noise impacts, but you may notice some construction related noise and vibration from time to time.

# Buses replace trains on the Pakenham line

Buses will replace trains between Dandenong and Pakenham from 11.00pm on Friday 15 May to the last train on Sunday 17 May. Please allow for an extra 35 minutes travel time.

#### Share your ideas

We're seeking community feedback on aspects of the open space and community areas we'll be creating around the Berwick Station precinct.

To join the conversation and share your ideas with us online, visit our engagement hub at your.levelcrossings.vic.gov.au and complete the survey by 5pm Monday 25 May.

# Health and safety

The health and safety of our workers and the community is our key priority as we continue to deliver the Clyde Road Level Crossing Removal Project as is supporting social distancing measures in line with current health advice.

We have strict protocols in place to protect the safety of our construction workforce, including enhanced industrial cleaning arrangements, provision of personal protective equipment and measures to reduce staff contact, including staggered shifts.

For more information and advice about the outbreak of Coronavirus, please visit coronavirus.vic.gov.au

# Stay up to date

To stay up to date on the project, visit levelcrossings.vic.gov.au/subscribe

If you have any queries, please contact the Level Crossing Removal Project on 1800 105 105 or email **contact@levelcrossings.vic.gov.au**.

Kind Regards,

#### **Clyde Road Level Crossing Removal Project**